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Dear Mr.Boyer
APPLICATION UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 1991

| refer to your application made under the Freedom of Information Act 1991 (FOI Act),
received in this office on 3 December 2018.

Your application seeks access to:

“All files, reports, documents, notes, briefings and emails detailing the cost of indoor
plants in the Treasurer’'s Ministerial office for the period 18 March 2017 — 17 March
2018 and 18 March 2018 to date.”

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of my determination. An extensive search
was conducted within this office. | wish to advise that two documents have been
identified within scope of your request for the period 18 March to date. | have
considered the documents and determined to release them in full.

Based on the information in the attached reports, no change has been made to plant
hire arrangements and supplier (Jarrett Indoor Plant Hire) which were in place on
18 March 2018. The cost of plant hire has not altered and the quantity of plants is
unchanged.

My office does not hold records prior to 17 March 2018.

No fees and charges are payable for this application.

Please note, in compliance with Premier and Cabinet Circular PC045 - Disclosure
Logs for Non-Personal Information Released through Freedom of Information

(PC045), the Department of Treasury and Finance is now required to publish a log
of all non-personal information released under the Freedom of Information Act 1991.



In accordance with this Circular, any non-personal information determined for release
as part of this application, may be published on the DTF website. A copy of PC045
can be found at the following address: http://dpc.sa.gov.au/what-we-do/services-for-
government/premier-and-cabinet-circulars. Please visit the website for further
information.

As | am determining this application as Principal Officer, Section 29(6) of the Act
does not provide for an internal review. If you are dissatisfied with my determination
you are entitled to exercise your rights of external review with the Ombudsman.

Alternatively, you can apply to the South Australian Civil and Administrative Tribunal.
If you wish to seek a review, Section 39(3) of the Act states you must do so within 30
calendar days of receiving the determination.

If you require any further information, please contact Vicky Cathro on
(08) 8226 9769. '

Yours sincerely

(L

Hon Rob Lucas MLC
Principal Officer

\% December 2018
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